4 May 2018                                                                                 1
the Oracle
Description:
Electronic PID Temperature Control; Actively heated group head; Regulated extraction pressure;
Low pressure pre-infusion; Dual pumps; Programmable shot temp; LCD interface; High volume
instant steam; Volumetric control; One touch long black; Shot clock; Auto start; Auto off; Hands
free automatic grind & tamp; Grind control dial; Stainless steel conical burrs; Automatic hands free
milk texturing; Variable milk temperature setting; Simultaneous coffee & steam.
Colour: Stainless Steel; Black Sesame
Voltage:
AU/NZ BES980              220-240V 50Hz  2000-2400W
BES980BKS       220-240V 50Hz  2000-2400W
First Sale Date: 30/09/13
First Sale Date: 03/ 2016
CANADA BREBES980XL                       120V 60Hz 1800W
BREBES980BKSXL                120V 60Hz 1800W First Sale Date: 01/2014
US BES980XL                              120V 60Hz 1800W
BES980BKSXL                       120V 60Hz 1800W First Sale Date: 01/2014
UK
BES980UK               220-240V 50Hz  2000-2400W
BES980BKS              220-240V 50Hz  2000-2400W
First Sale Date:
Services:
English: Parts are available as per Spare Parts listing. Availability of parts may vary depending on
the country where the product is sold. Whilst the diagrams may show all parts, parts available for a
particular country may differ.
French: Les pièces sont disponibles selon la liste des pièces de rechange. La disponibilité des pièces
peuvent changer selon le pays où le produit est vendu. Tandis que les diagrammes montre toutes
les pièces disponibles, mais celles-ci peut différer  pour un pays particulier.
Spanish: Las partes de repuesto son disponibles al correspondido de la lista de partes de repuesto.
Las partes disponible pueden diferenciar con acuerdo del país donde el producto sea
vendido.Durante el diagramo demuestre que las partes de repuesto son disponibles, perro partes
disponibles parra un país en particular pueden ser diferentes.
4 May 2018                                                                                 2
Spare Parts Listing
0B0B0B0BNO 1B1B1B1BCANADA 2B2B2B2BUS 3B3B3B3BAU/NZ 4B4B4BUK 5B5B5B4BAX CODE 6B6B6B5BDESCRIPTION 7B7B7B6BSUBS. ITEM
01.2 BPBES98001.2 BES980XL/01.2 BES980/01.2 BES980/01.2 SP0001788 HOPPER LID WITH HANDLE
01.5 BPBES98001.5 BES980XL/01.5 BES980/01.5 BES980/01.5 SP0001789 HOPPER ASSEMBLY
02.12 N/A N/A BES980/02.12 BES980/02.12 SP0001790 TRIAC PCB ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ
 BPBES98002.12 N/A N/A N/A SP0010278 TRIAC PCB ASSEMBLY – CA
 N/A BES980XL/02.12 N/A N/A SP0014251 TRIAC PCB ASSEMBLY – US
02.30 BPBES98002.30 BES980XL/02.30 BES980/02.30 BES980/02.30 SP0001607 SPRING LOCK FOR TOP COVER     BES900/01.23
02.31 BPBES98002.31 BES980XL/02.31 BES980/02.31 BES980/02.31 SP0001604 SEAL FOR WATER INLET        BES900/01.12
02.32 N/A N/A BES980/02.32 N/A SP0001791 WATER INLET ASSEMBLY –AU/NZ
 BPBES98002.32 BES980XL/02.32 N/A N/A SP0010279 WATER INLET ASSEMBLY – US/CA
 N/A N/A N/A BES980/02.32 SP0021016 WATER INLET ASSEMBLY  - UK
02.32 N/A N/A BES980BKS/02.32 N/A SP0023183
WATER INLET ASSEMBLY –BLACK SESAME
AU/NZ
 BES980BKS/02.32 BES980BKS/02.32 N/A N/A SP0023184
WATER INLET ASSEMBLY- BLACK SESAME
US/CA
 N/A N/A N/A BES980BKS/02.32 SP0023185
WATER INLET ASSEMBLY- BLACK SESAME
UK
02.33 BPBES98002.33 BES980XL/02.33 BES980/02.33 BES980/02.33 SP0001792 WATER CHANNEL SEAL
02.37 BPBES98002.37 BES980XL/02.37 BES980/02.37 BES980/02.37 SP0001793 WATER CHANNEL & COVER
02.45 N/A N/A BES980/02.45 BES980/02.45 SP0001794 DC FAN WITH WIRES – AU/NZ
 BPBES98002.45 N/A N/A N/A SP0010280 DC FAN WITH WIRES –CA
 N/A BES980XL/02.45 N/A N/A SP0014254 DC FAN WITH WIRES – US
02.7 BPBES98002.7 BES980XL/02.7 BES980/02.7 BES980/02.7 SP0001795 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY
02.7 BPBES980BKS02.7 BES980BKSXL/02.7 BES980BKS/02.7 BES980BKS/02.7 SP0011156 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY - BLACK SESAME
03.20 N/A N/A BES980/03.20 BES980/03.20 SP0001796 GEAR BOX COMPLETE – AU/NZ
 BPBES98003.20 N/A N/A N/A SP0010281 GEAR BOX COMPLETE – CA
 N/A BES980XL/03.20 N/A N/A SP0014255 GEAR BOX COMPLETE – US
03.21 BES900/03.21 BES900/03.21 BES900/03.21 BES900/03.21 SP0001629
T-TUBE SHOWER HEAD TO NEEDLE VALVE
Pre PDC 1812    (Same as T-TUBE COFFEE
BOILER TO SHOWER HEAD)
03.21A BES990/03.21A BES990/03.21A BES990/03.21A BES990/03.21A SP0024203
T-TUBE COFFEE BOILER TO SHOWER
HEAD   From PDC 1812
Compression Fitting
connection
4 May 2018                                                                                 3
03.50 N/A N/A BES980/03.50 BES980/03.50 SP0001797 AUGUR HEAD ASSEMBLY –AU/NZ
Once stock run out,
use BES980/03.50B
SP0023864 to
substitute.
03.50B N/A N/A BES980/03.50B BES980/03.50B SP0023864 AUGUR HEAD ASSEMBLY  From PDC1734
 BPBES98003.50 BES980XL/03.50 N/A N/A SP0021017 AUGUR HEAD ASSEMBLY – US/CA
Once stock run out,
use BES980/03.50B
SP0023865 to
substitute.
 BES980/03.50B BES980/03.50B N/A N/A SP0023865
AUGUR HEAD ASSEMBLY – CA/US   From
PDC1734
03.78 BPBES98003.78 BES980XL/03.78 BES980/03.78 BES980/03.78 SP0001798 TAMPER FAN ASSEMBLY
03.81 BPBES98003.81 BES980XL/03.81 BES980/03.81 BES980/03.81 SP0001799
TAMPER FAN CONNECTOR  - OLD
VERSION
NLA IN AU/NZ;
Use BES980/03.81B
03.81B N/A N/A BES980/03.81B BES980/03.81B SP0008144
TAMPER FAN CONNECTOR  - ADJUSTABLE
– LATEST VERSION –AU/NZ
03.811B BPBES98003.811B BES980XL/03.811B N/A N/A SP0014256
TAMPER FAN CONNECTOR  - ADJUSTABLE
– LATEST VERSION –
WITH 2mm HEX KEY – US/CA
03.82 BPBES98003.82 BES980XL/03.82 BES980/03.82 BES980/03.82 SP0001800 TAMPER FAN ADJUST WASHER KIT- 4PCS
NLA IN AU/NZ;
Use BES980/03.81B
04.10 BPBES98004.10 BES980XL/04.10 BES980/04.10 BES980/04.10 SP0001801 OUTER BURR COMPLETE
04.21 N/A N/A BES980/04.21 BES980/04.21 SP0001802 GRINDER VR ASSEMBLY  - AU/NZ
 BPBES98004.21 N/A N/A N/A SP0010284 GRINDER VR ASSEMBLY  - CA
 N/A BES980XL/04.21 N/A N/A SP0014257 GRINDER VR ASSEMBLY -US
04.23 BPBES98004.23 BES980XL/04.23 BES980/04.23 BES980/04.23 SP0001803 FELT RING FOR INNER BURR
04.50 N/A N/A BES980/04.50 BES980/04.50 SP0001804 GRINDER COMPLETE – AU/NZ
 BPBES98004.50 N/A N/A N/A SP0010285 GRINDER COMPLETE – CA
 N/A BES980XL/04.50 N/A N/A SP0014258 GRINDER COMPLETE – US
04.6 BPBES98004.6 BES980XL/04.6 BES980/04.6 BES980/04.6 SP0001805 SEAL FOR UPPER CONICAL BURR
04.9 BPBES98004.9 BES980XL/04.9 BES980/04.9 BES980/04.9 SP0001806 INNER BURR COMPLETE
05 N/A N/A BES980/05 N/A SP0001807
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
AU/NZ   A1.8 VERSION
Compatible with resin
filter
05B N/A N/A BES980/05B N/A SP0023860
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
AU/NZ   A1.9 VERSION
Compatible with Claris
filter
05 BPBES98005 N/A N/A N/A SP0010286
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – CA
B1.5 VERSION
Compatible with resin
filter
05 N/A BES980XL/05 N/A N/A SP0014259
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – US
B1.5 VERSION
Compatible with resin
filter
4 May 2018                                                                                 4
05B BES980/05B BES980/05B N/A N/A SP0023861
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
US/CA B1.6 VERSION
Compatible with Claris
filter
05 N/A N/A N/A BES980/05 SP0021018 CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY -UK
Compatible with resin
filter
05B N/A N/A N/A BES980/05B SP0023867
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –UK
A1.9 VERSION
Compatible with Claris
filter
05 N/A N/A BES980BKS/05 N/A SP0011157
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
BLACK SESAME – AU/NZ     A1.8 VERSION
Compatible with resin
filter
05B N/A N/A BES980BKS/05B N/A SP0023862
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
BLACK SESAME – AU/NZ     A1.9 VERSION
Compatible with Claris
filter
05 BPBES980BKS05 BES980BKSXL/05 N/A N/A SP0021019
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
BLACK SESAME – US/CA    B1.5 VERSION
Compatible with resin
filter
05B BES980BKS/05B BES980BKS/05B N/A N/A SP0023863
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY -
BLACK SESAME – US/CA B1.6 Version
Compatible with Claris
filter
05 N/A N/A N/A BES980BKS/05 SP0021020
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
BLACK SESAME – UK
Compatible with resin
filter
05B N/A N/A N/A BES980BKS/05B SP0023868
CONTROL PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY – UK
BLACK SESAME -  A1.9 VERSION
Compatible with Claris
filter
05.1 N/A BES980XL/05.1 N/A N/A SP0014260 PANEL SHELL
05.01 BES900/05.01 BES900/05.01 BES900/05.01 BES900/05.01 SP0001648
T-TUBE STEAM BOILER TO COFFEE BOILER
pre PDC 1812
BES900/05.01, Once
run out , replace
Coffee boiler, steam
boiler with new T tube
Version A
05.01A BES990/05.01A BES990/05.01A BES990/05.01A BES990/05.01A SP0024204
T-TUBE STEAM BOILER TO COFFEE BOILER
From PDC 1812
Compression Fitting
connection
06 N/A N/A BES980/06 BES980/06 SP0001808
COFFEE BOILER + FUSE +THERMOSTAT
ASSEMBLY FOR SHIBAURA NTC  - AU/NZ
 Once run out , replace
Coffee boiler, steam
boiler with new T tube
Version A
06A N/A N/A BES980/06A BES980/06A SP0024210
COFFEE BOILER + FUSE +THERMOSTAT
ASSEMBLY FOR SHIBAURA NTC  - AU/NZ From
PDC 1812
Compression fitting
connection
 BPBES98006 N/A N/A N/A SP0010287
COFFEE BOILER + FUSE +THERMOSTAT
ASSEMBLY FOR SHIBAURA NTC  - CA
Once run out , replace
Coffee boiler, steam
boiler with new T tube
Version A
 N/A BES980XL/06 N/A N/A SP0014261
COFFEE BOILER + FUSE +THERMOSTAT
ASSEMBLY FOR SHIBAURA NTC  - US
06A BES980/06A BES980/06A N/A N/A SP0024211
COFFEE BOILER + FUSE +THERMOSTAT
ASSEMBLY FOR SHIBAURA NTC-US/CA From
PDC 1812
Compression Fitting
connection
4 May 2018                                                                                 5
06.10 BPBES98006.10 BES980XL/06.10 BES980/06.10 BES980/06.10 SP0001621 U CLIP FOR COFFEE PROBE      BES900/03.10
06.11 N/A N/A BES980/06.11 BES980/06.11
SP0001809
SHIBAURA NTC + WIRES FOR COFFEE
BOILER – AU/NZ
 BPBES98006.11 N/A N/A N/A SP0010288
SHIBAURA NTC + WIRES FOR COFFEE
BOILER  - CA
 N/A BES980XL/06.11 N/A N/A SP0014263
SHIBAURA NTC + WIRES FOR COFFEE
BOILER  - US
06.12 N/A N/A BES980/06.12 BES980/06.12 SP0001810 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY – AU/NZ
 BPBES98006.12 N/A N/A N/A SP0010289 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY  - CA
 N/A BES980XL/06.12 N/A N/A SP0014264 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY  - US
06.16 N/A N/A BES980/06.16 BES980/06.16 SP0001625
THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR COFFEE
BOILER – AU/NZ BES900/03.16
 BPBES98006.16 BES980XL/06.16 N/A N/A SP0010263
THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR COFFEE
BOILER – US/CA BES900/03.16
06.2 N/A N/A BES980/06.2 BES980/06.2 SP0001811 SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSY – AU/NZ
 BPBES98006.2 BES980XL/06.2 N/A N/A SP0010290 SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSY – CA/US
06.2.1 N/A N/A BES980/06.2.1 BES980/06.2.1 SP0009139
SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
NEW VERSION – AU/NZ
 BPBES98006.2.1 BES980XL/06.2.1 N/A N/A SP0021021
SHOWER HEAD COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
NEW VERSION – US/CA
06.20 N/A N/A BES980/06.20 BES980/06.20 SP0001628
FUSE + WIRES FOR COFFEE BOILER –
AU/NZ  BES900/03.20
 BPBES98006.20 BES980XL/06.20 N/A N/A SP0010265
FUSE + WIRES FOR COFFEE BOILER –
US/CA BES900/03.20
06.26 N/A N/A BES980/06.26 BES980/06.26 SP0001630
THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR SHOWER
HEAD – AU/NZ   BES900/03.26
 BPBES98006.26 BES980XL/06.26 N/A N/A SP0010266
THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR SHOWER
HEAD – US/CA BES900/03.26
06.30 N/A N/A BES980/06.30 BES980/06.30 SP0001632 FUSE FOR SHOWER HEAD  - AU/NZ        BES900/03.30
 BPBES98006.30 BES980XL/06.30 N/A N/A SP0010267 FUSE FOR SHOWER HEAD  - US/CA     BES900/03.30
06.37 N/A N/A BES980/06.37 BES980/06.37 SP0001812 NTC FOR SHOWER HEAD – AU/NZ
 BPBES98006.37 N/A N/A N/A SP0010291 NTC FOR SHOWER HEAD -CA
 N/A BES980XL/06.37 N/A N/A SP0014269 NTC FOR SHOWER HEAD – US
06.38 BPBES98006.38 BES980XL/06.38 BES980/06.38 BES980/06.38 SP0001635 SEAL FOR SHOWER HEAD         BES900/03.38
06.39 BPBES98006.39 BES980XL/06.39 BES980/06.39 BES980/06.39 SP0001672 O RING FOR HOSE CONNECTOR     BES900/06.26
06.4 BPBES98006.4 BES980XL/06.4 BES980/06.4 BES980/06.4 SP0001813 GROUP COLLAR                   NLA
06.4.1 BPBES98006.4 .1 BES980XL/06.4.1 BES980/06.4.1 BES980/06.4.1 SP0009140 GROUP COLLAR NEW VERSION
06.40 BPBES98006.40 BES980XL/06.40 BES980/06.40 BES980/06.40 SP0001636 O RING FOR COFFEE NTC        BES900/03.40
06.45 BPBES98006.45 BES980XL/06.45 BES980/06.45 BES980/06.45 SP0001638 SCREW FOR OUTER SHOWER SCREEN  BES900/03.45
4 May 2018                                                                                 6
06.5 BPBES98006.5 BES980XL/06.5 BES980/06.5 BES980/06.5 SP0001814 SHOWER SCREEN - INNER
06.5.1 BES990/06.5.1 BES990/06.5.1 BES990/06.5.1 BES990/06.5.1 SP0023671 SHOWER SCREEN –INNER- From PDC 1736
Modified Plastic version
to be used once
BES980/06.5 runs out
06.6 BPBES98006.6 BES980XL/06.6 BES980/06.6 BES980/06.6 SP0001641 SHOWER SCREEN - OUTER         BES900/03.6
06.60 BPBES98006.60 BES980XL/06.60 BES980/06.60 BES980/06.60 SP0001841 TEFLON WASHER                   BES980/100
06.611 BES920/06.611 BES920/06.611 BES920/06.611 BES920/06.611 SP0011085
T-TUBE COF S-VALVE TO ST BOIL - NEW
LONGER VERSION PRE PDC 1812
BES920/06.611, Once
run out , replace
Coffee boiler, steam
boiler with new T tube
Version A
06.611
A BES990/06.611A BES990/06.611A BES990/06.611A BES990/06.611A SP0024207
T-TUBE COF S-VALVE TO ST BOIL – From
PDC 1812
Compression Fitting
connection
06.7 BPBES98006.7 BES980XL/06.7 BES980/06.7 BES980/06.7 SP0001815
COLLAR INSERT FOR GROUP COLLAR  pre
PDC 1522 - NLA
06.7.1 BPBES98006.7.1 BES980XL/06.7.1 BES980/06.7.1 BES980/06.7.1 SP0009141
COLLAR INSERTS FOR GROUP COLLAR
NEW VERSION
06.8 N/A N/A BES980/06.8 BES980/06.8 SP0001816 COFFEE PROBE SET - AU/NZ
 BPBES98006.8 BES980XL/06.8 N/A N/A SP0010292 COFFEE PROBE SET - US/CA
07 BPBES98007 BES980XL/07 BES980/07 BES980/07 SP0001817 PORTA FILTER ASSEMBLY
07.8 BPBES98007.8 BES980XL/07.8 BES980/07.8 BES980/07.8 SP0001818 PORTA FILTER SPRING
08 N/A N/A BES980/08 BES980/08 SP0001819
STEAM BOILER FUSE THERMVALVE ASSEMBLY-
AU/NZ
 Once run out , replace
Coffee boiler, steam
boiler with new T tube
Version A
08A N/A N/A BES980/08A BES980/08A SP0024212
STEAM BOILER FUSE THERMVALVE ASSEMBLY-
AU/NZ   From PDC 1812
 BPBES98008 N/A N/A N/A SP0010293
STEAM BOILER FUSE THERM VALVE
ASSEMBLY – CA
08 N/A BES980XL/08 N/A N/A SP0014276
STEAM BOILER FUSE THERM VALVE
ASSEMBLY – US
08A BES980/08A BES980/08A N/A N/A SP0024213
STEAM BOILER FUSE THERMVALVE
ASSEMBLY- US/CA  From PDC 1812
Compression Fitting
connection
08.11 BPBES98008.11 BES980XL/08.11 BES980/08.11 BES980/08.11 SP0001657 O RING FOR STEAM PROBE       BES900/05.6
08.13 BPBES98008.13 BES980XL/08.13 BES980/08.13 BES980/08.13 SP0001673 U CLIP FOR STEAM SAFETY VALVE   BES900/06.29
08.14 N/A N/A BES980/08.14 BES980/08.14 SP0001659
THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR STEAM
BOILER – AU/NZ  BES900/05.9
 BPBES98008.14 BES980XL/08.14 N/A N/A SP0010272
THERMOSTAT + WIRES FOR STEAM
BOILER – US/CA BES900/05.9
08.18 N/A N/A BES980/08.18 BES980/08.18 SP0001649
FUSE  +  WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER –
AU/NZ   BES900/05.13
4 May 2018                                                                                 7
 BPBES98008.18 BES980XL/08.18 N/A N/A SP0010270
FUSE  +  WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER -
US/CA  BES900/05.13
08.24 N/A N/A BES980/08.24 BES980/08.24 SP0001650 NTC + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – AU/NZ   BES900/05.19
 BPBES98008.24 BES980XL/08.24 N/A N/A SP0010271 NTC + WIRES FOR STEAM BOILER – US/CA  BES900/05.19
08.26 BPBES98008.26 BES980XL/08.26 BES980/08.26 BES980/08.26 SP0001652 VACUUM VALVE KIT COMPLETE   BES900/05.22
08.32 BPBES98008.32 BES980XL/08.32 BES980/08.32 BES980/08.32 SP0001674 CLIP FOR HOSE               BES900/06.45
08.5 BPBES98008.5 BES980XL/08.5 BES980/08.5 BES980/08.5 SP0001820 STEAM PROBE-SET OF 3 WITH O-RING
09.10 BPBES98009.10 BES980XL/09.10 BES980/09.10 BES980/09.10 SP0001821 O RING
09.16 BPBES98009.16 BES980XL/09.16 BES980/09.16 BES980/09.16 SP0001822 WATER TRANSFER
09.17 BPBES98009.17 BES980XL/09.17 BES980/09.17 BES980/09.17 SP0001823 DRAINAGE TUBE UPPER
09.18 BPBES98009.18 BES980XL/09.18 BES980/09.18 BES980/09.18 SP0001824 DRAINAGE TUBE LOWER
09.19 N/A N/A BES980/09.19 BES980/09.19 SP0001665
COFFEE PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT-
AU/NZ  BES900/06.19
 BPBES98009.19 BES980XL/09.19 N/A N/A SP0010273
COFFEE PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT–
US/CA BES900/06.19
09.20 N/A N/A BES980/09.20 BES980/09.20 SP0001825
STEAM PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT–
AU/NZ
 BPBES98009.20 N/A N/A N/A SP0010294 STEAM PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT–CA
 N/A BES980XL/09.20 N/A N/A SP0014285 STEAM PUMP WITH THERMOSTAT–US
09.21 N/A N/A BES980/09.21 BES980/09.21 SP0001666 FLOW METER LOWER-AU/NZ            BES900/06.20
 BPBES98009.21 BES980XL/09.21 N/A N/A SP0010295 FLOW METER LOWER–US/CA
09.22 BPBES98009.22 BES980XL/09.22 BES980/09.22 BES980/09.22 SP0001826 FLOW METER THREE WAY TUBE
09.23 BPBES98009.23 BES980XL/09.23 BES980/09.23 BES980/09.23 SP0001827 FIBRE SILICONE TUBE
09.24 BPBES98009.24 BES980XL/09.24 BES980/09.24 BES980/09.24 SP0001828 UPPER RUBBER MOUNT-COFFEE PUMP
09.25 BPBES98009.25 BES980XL/09.25 BES980/09.25 BES980/09.25 SP0001829 UPPER RUBBER MOUNT-STEAM PUMP
09.26 BPBES98009.26 BES980XL/09.26 BES980/09.26 BES980/09.26 SP0001830 LOWER RUBBER MOUNT-COFFEE PUMP
09.27 BPBES98009.27 BES980XL/09.27 BES980/09.27 BES980/09.27 SP0001831 LOWER RUBBER MOUNT-STEAM PUMP
09.31 BPBES98009.31 BES980XL/09.31 BES980/09.31 BES980/09.31 SP0001671 SEAL RING FOR PUMP              BES900/06.25
09.32 BPBES98009.32 BES980XL/09.32 BES980/09.32 BES980/09.32 SP0001673 U CLIP FOR STEAM SAFETY VALVE   BES900/06.29
09.53 BPBES98009.53 BES980XL/09.53 BES980/09.53 BES980/09.53 SP0001832 SILICONE TUBE SPRING
09.6 BPBES98009.6 BES980XL/09.6 BES980/09.6 BES980/09.6 SP0001676 COFFEE VALVE SAFETY KIT      BES900/06.6
09.68 BPBES98009.68 BES980XL/09.68 BES980/09.68 BES980/09.68 SP0008597
ONE-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR STEAM
PUMP
09.7 BPBES98009.7 BES980XL/09.7 BES980/09.7 BES980/09.7 SP0001679 STEAM SAFETY VALVE KIT      BES900/06.7
09.70 BPBES98009.70 BES980XL/09.70 BES980/09.70 BES980/09.70 SP0001833 DESCALE VALVE ASSEMBLY
09.75 BPBES98009.75 BES980XL/09.75 BES980/09.75 BES980/09.75 SP0001834 DESCALE VALVE CAP
09.81 BPBES98009.81 BES980XL/09.81 BES980/09.81 BES980/09.81 SP0001835 T-TUBE FROM S-BOIL TO DESCALE
09.82 BPBES98009.82 BES980XL/09.82 BES980/09.82 BES980/09.82 SP0001836 T-TUBE FROM COFFEE BOILER TO
4 May 2018                                                                                 8
DESCALE
09.84 BPBES98009.84 BES980XL/09.84 BES980/09.84 BES980/09.84 SP0001837 DESCALE VALVE PLUG ASSEMBLY
10 BPBES98010 BES980XL/10 BES980/10 BES980/10 SP0001681
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –PRE
PDC 1709
BES900/07  Once stock
runs out, use BES980/10A
SP0021803
10 BPBES980BKS10 BES980BKSXL/10 BES980BKS/10 BES980BKS/10 SP0011160
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
BLACK SESAME-PRE PDC 1709
Once stock runs out,
use BES980BKS/10A
SP0021801
10A BPBES98010A BES980XL/10A BES980/10A BES980/10A SP0021803
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY matt
finish  –FROM PDC 1709
10A BPBES980BKS10A BES980BKSXL/10A BES980BKS/10A BES980BKS/10A SP0021801
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
shine finish  - FROM PDC 1709  BES990/10
10B N/A N/A BES980/10B N/A SP0023856
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
CLARIS FILTER From PDC1751  (MATTE
FINISH)-AU/NZ  Stainless Steel
10B BES980/10B BES980/10B N/A N/A SP0023857
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY–
CLARIS FILTER From PDC1814 Stainless Steel
10B N/A N/A N/A BES980/10B SP0023765
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –
CLARIS FILTER From PDC1751  (MATTE
FINISH)-UK Stainless Steel
10B N/A N/A BES990/10B N/A SP0023711
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY-
AU/NZ CLARIS FILTER
 –SHINE FINISH -
Applicable only for
Black Sesame coloured
version
10B BES990/10B BES990/10B N/A N/A SP0023712
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
(Claris filter)
Applicable only for
Black Sesame coloured
version
10B N/A N/A N/A BES990/10 SP0023538
WATER TANK COMPLETE ASSEMBLY –UK
(CLARIS FILTER )
Applicable only for
Black Sesame coloured
version
10.1 BES008 BES008 BES008 BES008 BES0080NXX1 CLARIS FILTER
10.2 BES880/19.6 BES880/19.6 BES880/19.6 BES880/19.6 SP0022472 CLARIS FILTER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
10.13 BPBES98010.13 BES980XL/10.13 BES980/10.13 BES980/10.13 SP0001838 WATER FILTER HOLDER
10.15 BPBES98010.15 BES980XL/10.15 BES980/10.15 BES980/10.15 SP0001839 OBLONG FILTER HOLDER
10.15A BPBES98010.15A BES980XL/10.15A BES980/10.15A BES980/10.15A SP0021380
FILTER HOLDER CONNECTOR KIT FROM
PDC1709
10.19 BPBES98010.19 BES980XL/10.19 BES980/10.19 BES980/10.19 SP0001683 FILTER HOLDER CONNECTOR     BES900/07.18
10.23 BPBES98010.23 BES980XL/10.23 BES980/10.23 BES980/10.23 SP0001684 WATER OUTLET HOLDER ASSEMBLY     BES900/07.23
10.31 BPBES98010.31 BES980XL/10.31 BES980/10.31 BES980/10.31 SP0001840 RESIN WATER FILTER
100 BPBES980100 BES980XL/100 BES980/100 BES980/100 SP0001841 GASKET KIT FOR SOLENOID VALVE
11.12 BPBES98011.12 BES980XL/11.12 BES980/11.12 N/A SP0001842 REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE
4 May 2018                                                                                 9
 N/A N/A N/A BES990/11.12 SP0050554 REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE - UK
11.12 BPBES980BKS11.12 BES980BKSXL/11.12 BES980BKS/11.12 N/A SP0011158
REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE - BLACK
SESAME
 N/A N/A N/A BES980BKS/11.12 SP0021022
REAR PANEL TOP COMPLETE - BLACK
SESAME-UK
11.13 BPBES98011.13 BES980XL/11.13 BES980/11.13 BES980/11.13 SP0001686 REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE    BES900/08.11
11.13 BPBES980BKS11.13 BES980BKSXL/11.13 BES980BKS/11.13 BES980BKS/11.13 SP0011161
REAR PANEL BOTTOM COMPLETE - BLACK
SESAME
11.18 N/A N/A BES980/11.18 BES980/11.18 SP0001689
LED & PCB COMP FOR WATER TANK–
AU/NZ BES900/08.20
 BPBES98011.18 N/A N/A N/A SP0010275 LED & PCB COMP FOR WATER TANK–CA BES900/08.20
 N/A BES980XL/11.18 N/A N/A SP0014294 LED & PCB COMP FOR WATER TANK–US
11.2 N/A N/A BES980/11.2 N/A SP0001688 POWER CORD-AU/NZ                 BES900/08.2
 BPBES98011.2 BES980XL/11.2 N/A N/A SP0010296 POWER CORD-US/CA
 N/A N/A N/A BES980/11.2 SP0021023 POWER CORD-UK
11.24 BPBES98011.24 BES980XL/11.24 BES980/11.24 BES980/11.24 SP0001690 MESH FILTER                  BES900/08.25
11.49 N/A N/A BES980/11.49 BES980/11.49 SP0001843 FRONT LAMP ASSEMBLY-AU/NZ
 BPBES98011.49 N/A N/A N/A SP0010297 FRONT LAMP ASSEMBLY-CA
 N/A BES980XL/11.49 N/A N/A SP0014296 FRONT LAMP ASSEMBLY-US
11.58 BPBES98011.58 BES980XL/11.58 BES980/11.58 BES980/11.58 SP0001844 SUB GEAR ASSEMBLY
11.60 BPBES98011.60 BES980XL/11.60 BES980/11.60 BES980/11.60 SP0001845 SYNCHRONOUS RUBBER BELT
11.67 BPBES98011.67 BES980XL/11.67 BES980/11.67 BES980/11.67 SP0001846 MAIN GEAR ASSEMBLY
12 BPBES98012 BES980XL/12 BES980/12 BES980/12 SP0001847 STEAM WAND ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
12A BES980/12A BES980/12A BES980/12A BES980/12A SP0016180
STEAM WAND ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
VERSION A
12B BES980/12B BES980/12B BES980/12B BES980/12B SP0022965
STEAM WAND ASSEMBLY  VERSION B
FROM PDC1721
12.1 BPBES98012.1 BES980XL/12.1 BES980/12.1 BES980/12.1 SP0001848 WAND ASSEMBLY HOUSING
12.13 BPBES98012.13 BES980XL/12.13 BES980/12.13 BES980/12.13 SP0001849
HEAT ISOLATION SPACER (WHITE)  SITS
BELOW THE STEAM WAND WRAP
12.15 BPBES98012.15 BES980XL/12.15 BES980/12.15 BES980/12.15 SP0001850 STEAM WAND NOZZLE
12.18 BPBES98012.18 BES980XL/12.18 BES980/12.18 BES980/12.18 SP0001851 STEAM WAND GASKET
12.18A BES980/12.18A BES980/12.18A BES980/12.18A BES980/12.18A SP0016182 STEAM WAND GASKET VERSION A
12.19 BPBES98012.19 BES980XL/12.19 BES980/12.19 BES980/12.19 SP0001852
O-RING (ORANGE) FOR WAND WRAP  SITS
INSIDE THE STEAM WAND WRAP
12.22 BPBES98012.22 BES980XL/12.22 BES980/12.22 BES980/12.22 SP0001853 HOSE CLIP
12.32 BPBES98012.32 BES980XL/12.32 BES980/12.32 BES980/12.32 SP0001854
O-RING (ORANGE) FOR STEAM WAND
HEAD  SITS BELOW THE WHITE HEAT ISOLATION
SPACER
4 May 2018                                                                                 10
12.36 N/A N/A BES980/12.36 BES980/12.36 SP0001855
VENTURI ASSEMBLY WITH SOLENOID
VALVE-AU/NZ
 BPBES98012.36 N/A N/A N/A SP0010298
VENTURI ASSEMBLY WITH SOLENOID
VALVE- CA
 N/A BES980XL/12.36 N/A N/A SP0014297
VENTURI ASSEMBLY WITH SOLENOID
VALVE-US
12.38 BPBES98012.38 BES980XL/12.38 BES980/12.38 BES980/12.38 SP0001856
VENTURI ASSEMBLY FOR SOLENOID
VALVE
12.4 BPBES98012.4 BES980XL/12.4 BES980/12.4 BES980/12.4 SP0001857 STEAM WAND CAP
12.41 BPBES98012.41 BES980XL/12.41 BES980/12.41 BES980/12.41 SP0001858 SS ELBOW CONNECT-SOLENOID VALVE
12.50 N/A N/A BES980/12.50 BES980/12.50 SP0001859 AIR PUMP – AU/NZ
 BPBES98012.50 BES980XL/12.50 N/A N/A SP0014298 AIR PUMP – CA/US
12.51 BPBES98012.51 BES980XL/12.51 BES980/12.51 BES980/12.51 SP0001860 AIR PUMP BRACKET
12.67 BPBES98012.67 BES980XL/12.67 BES980/12.67 BES980/12.67 SP0001861 STEAM DIAL BOX COVER ASSEMBLY
13.1 BPBES98013.1 BES980XL/13.1 BES980/13.1 BES980/13.1 SP0001862 HOT WATER SPOUT
13.13 BPBES98013.13 BES980XL/13.13 BES980/13.13 BES980/13.13 SP0001863 HOSE CLIP
13.14 BPBES98013.14 BES980XL/13.14 BES980/13.14 BES980/13.14 SP0001864 CONNECTOR WASHER
13.15 BPBES98013.15 BES980XL/13.15 BES980/13.15 BES980/13.15 SP0001865 SOLENOID VALVE SEALING
13.2 BPBES98013.2 BES980XL/13.2 BES980/13.2 BES980/13.2 SP0001866 AMERICANO VALVE COMPLETE
13.3 BPBES98013.3 BES980XL/13.3 BES980/13.3 BES980/13.3 SP0001867 AMERICANO VALVE SEALING
13.8 N/A N/A BES980/13.8 BES980/13.8 SP0001868
AMERICANO SOLENOID COMPLETE–
AU/NZ
 BPBES98013.8 N/A N/A N/A SP0010299 AMERICANO SOLENOID COMPLETE – CA
 N/A BES980XL/13.8 N/A N/A SP0014300 AMERICANO SOLENOID COMPLETE – US
14 N/A N/A BES980/14 BES980/14 SP0001869
MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY-AU/NZ
A1.8 VERSION
Compatible for Resin
filter
14B N/A N/A BES980/14B BES980/14B SP0023858
MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY-AU/NZ
A1.9 VERSION PDC 1751
Compatible for Claris
filter
 BPBES98014 N/A N/A N/A SP0010300
MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY- CA-B1.5
VERSION
Compatible for Resin
filter
14 N/A BES980XL/14 N/A N/A SP0014301
MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY-US –
B1.5 VERSION
Compatible for Resin
filter
14B BES980/14B BES980/14B N/A N/A SP0023859
MAIN PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY-US/CA
B1.6 Version
Compatible for Claris
filter
14.9 N/A N/A BES980/14.9 BES980/14.9 SP0009308 15A IN-LINE CURRENT FUSE-AU/NZ
 BPBES98014.9 BES980XL/14.9 N/A N/A SP0021024 20A IN-LINE CURRENT FUSE-US/CA
15 N/A N/A BES980/15 BES980/15 SP0001870
POWER PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY-
AU/NZ
 BPBES98015 N/A N/A N/A SP0010301 POWER PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY- CA
4 May 2018                                                                                 11
 N/A BES980XL/15 N/A N/A SP0014302 POWER PCB COMPLETE ASSEMBLY- US
16.1 BPBES98016.1 BES980XL/16.1 BES980/16.1 BES980/16.1 SP0001871 DRIP TRAY GRILLE – Matt finish
 BPBES980BKS16.1 BES980BKSXL/16.1 BES980BKS/16.1 BES980BKS/16.1 SP0021955 DRIP TRAY GRILLE – Shine finish BES990/16.1
16.6 BPBES98016.6 BES980XL/16.6 BES980/16.6 BES980/16.6 SP0001872 DRIP TRAY COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
16.6 BPBES980BKS16.6 BES980BKSXL/16.6 BES980BKS/16.6 BES980BKS/16.6 SP0011159
DRIP TRAY COMPLETE ASSEMBLY - BLACK
SESAME
16.61 N/A BES980XL/16.61 N/A N/A SP0014303 DRIP TRAY HANDLE COVER - US
17.10 BPBES98017.10 BES980XL/17.10 BES980/17.10 BES980/17.10 SP0001744 REAR WHEEL SET COMPLETE      BES900/14.10
17.14 BPBES98017.14 BES980XL/17.14 BES980/17.14 BES980/17.14 SP0001873 CAM DIAL ASSEMBLY
17.2 BPBES98017.2 BES980XL/17.2 BES980/17.2 BES980/17.2 SP0001874 BASE TRAY
17.3 BPBES98017.3 BES980XL/17.3 BES980/17.3 BES980/17.3 SP0001749 RUBBER FOOT LEFT FRONT       BES900/14.3
17.4 BPBES98017.4 BES980XL/17.4 BES980/17.4 BES980/17.4 SP0001750 RUBBER FOOT RIGHT FRONT       BES900/14.4
17.5 BPBES98017.5 BES980XL/17.5 BES980/17.5 BES980/17.5 SP0001751 RUBBER FOOT LEFT REAR         BES900/14.5
17.6 BPBES98017.6 BES980XL/17.6 BES980/17.6 BES980/17.6 SP0001752 RUBBER FOOT RIGHT REAR      BES900/14.6
17.7 BPBES98017.7 BES980XL/17.7 BES980/17.7 BES980/17.7 SP0001753 FOOT HOLDER FRONT             BES900/14.7
17.8 BPBES98017.8 BES980XL/17.8 BES980/17.8 BES980/17.8 SP0001754 FOOT HOLDER REAR             BES900/14.8
18.1 BPBES98018.1 BES980XL/18.1 BES980/18.1 BES980/18.1 SP0001875 FROTHING MILK JUG - 480ML
18.11 BPBES98018.11 BES980XL/18.11 BES980/18.11 BES980/18.11 SP0001876 GRINDER BRUSH
18.2 BPBES98018.2 BES980XL/18.2 BES980/18.2 BES980/18.2 SP0001877 TOOL STORAGE TRAY
18.4 BPBES98018.4 BES980XL/18.4 BES980/18.4 BES980/18.4 SP0001878 CLEANING TOOL
18.5 BPBES98018.5 BES980XL/18.5 BES980/18.5 BES980/18.5 SP0001879 CHUTE BRUSH ASSEMBLY
18.6 BPBES98018.6 BES980XL/18.6 BES980/18.6 BES980/18.6 SP0001762 CLEANING DISC                 BES900/15.6
18.7 BPBES98018.7 BES980XL/18.7 BES980/18.7 BES980/18.7 SP0001880 TWO CUP BASKET FILTER
18.71 BPBES98018.71 BES980XL/18.71 BES980/18.71 BES980/18.71 SP0016051 ONE CUP BASKET FILTER – SINGLE WALL   BES990
18.8 BPBES98018.8 BES980XL/18.8 BES980/18.8 BES980/18.8 SP0001523 HEXAGONAL-ALLEN KEY-TOOL   BES860/11.6
18.8B BPBES98018.8B BES980XL/18.8B BES980/18.8B BES980/18.8B SP0009315
2mm HEX KEY FOR ADJUSTABLE TAMPER
FAN CONNECTOR
18.9 BPBES98018.9 BES980XL/18.9 BES980/18.9 BES980/18.9 BEC250 CLEANING TABLETS              BEC250
45 BPBES98045 BES980XL/45 BES980/45 BES980/45 SP0001881 HARD WATER TEST STRIP
85 N/A N/A BES980/85 BES980/85 SP0009138
GROUP HEAD - COLLAR SERVICE KIT –
includes New BES980 group head, 2 x
inserts, BES980 Shower head and 4 x
screws – AU/NZ
 BPBES98085 BES980XL/85 N/A N/A SP0020569
GROUP HEAD - COLLAR SERVICE KIT –
includes New BES980 group head, 2 x
inserts, BES980 Shower head and 4 x
screws – US/CA
89 N/A N/A BES980/89 N/A SP0001882 KNOCK BOX - MINI GRINDS BIN
 BPBES98089 BES980XL/89 N/A N/A SP0001882 KNOCK BOX - MINI GRINDS BIN
BES001XL, When
BES001XL RUN OUT ,
4 May 2018                                                                                 12
USE  SP0001882
 N/A N/A N/A BES990/18.11 SP0020568 KNOCK BOX - MINI GRINDS BIN - UK
90 N/A N/A BES980/90 BES980/90 SP0001883
AIR PUMP TESTING FIXTURES
(FOR SERVICE USE ONLY)  - AU/NZ
 BPBES98090     BES980XL/90     N/A N/A SP014315
AIR PUMP TESTING FIXTURES
(FOR SERVICE USE ONLY)  - US/CA
95 BPBES98095     BES980XL/95     BES980/95     BES980/95     SP0001884
COFFEE BOILER PRESSURE TEST UNIT
(FOR SERVICE USE ONLY)
99 N/A N/A BES980/99     N/A SP0001885 INSTRUCTION BOOK-AU/NZ
 BPBES98099     BES980XL/99     N/A N/A SP0014316 INSTRUCTION BOOK-US/CA
 N/A N/A N/A BES980/99     SP0021025 INSTRUCTION BOOK-UK
99.1 BPBES98099.1     BES980XL/99.1 N/A N/A SP0010303 GIFT BOX - US/CA
99 N/A BES980XL-99 N/A N/A SP0014317 COLOR BOX -US
MC N/A BES980XL-MC N/A N/A SP0014318 MASTER CARTON-US
4 May 2018                                                                                 13
Exploded View  page 1 of 4
4 May 2018                                                                                 14
Exploded View  page 2 of 4
4 May 2018                                                                                 15
part 100 – gasket kit for solenoid valve – not shown on this view
Exploded View  page 3 of 4
4 May 2018                                                                                 16
Exploded View  page 4 of 4